

To Be Argued By:  
Sue J. Nam  
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

CTQ-2020-00004

---

---

# Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

---



HECTOR ORTIZ, in his capacity as Temporary Administrator of the  
Estate of Vicky Ortiz, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*  
*against*

CIOX HEALTH LLC, as successor in interest to IOD Inc.,  
and THE NEW YORK AND PRESBYTERIAN HOSPITAL,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*  
*and*

IOD INC. and COLUMBIA PRESBYTERIAN MEDICAL CENTER,  
*Defendants.*

---

*On Question Certified by the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit (USCOA Docket No. 19-1649-cv)*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
HECTOR ORTIZ, IN HIS CAPACITY AS  
TEMPORARY ADMINISTRATOR OF THE  
ESTATE OF VICKY ORTIZ, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED**

---

---

*Of Counsel:*

Sue J. Nam

*Date Completed: August 24, 2020*

REESE LLP  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Hector Ortiz, in his capacity as  
Temporary Administrator of the  
Estate of Vicky Ortiz, individually and  
on behalf of all others similarly situated*  
100 West 93rd Street, 16th Floor  
New York, New York 10025  
212-643-0500  
snam@reesellp.com

## **STATUS OF RELATED LITIGATION**

There is no related litigation.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

I. Factual Background..... 2

II. Relevant Procedural History..... 4

    A. Plaintiff-Appellant Filed the First Amended Complaint, and Defendants-Respondents Moved to Dismiss It ..... 4

    B. The District Court Denied Defendants-Respondents’ Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff-Appellant’s PHL § 18(2)(e) Claim ..... 6

    C. Defendants-Respondents Moved for Judgment on the Pleadings on the PHL § 18(2)(e) Claim, Which the District Court Granted ..... 7

    D. The District Court Entered Judgment, Plaintiff-Appellant Appealed, the Second Circuit Certified the Question, and This Court Accepted the Question ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 8

III. PHL § 18(2)(e) Affords A Private Right of Action..... 8

    A. To Find Otherwise Would Erode Legal Stability and Consistency, and Would Be Disruptive to Litigation Already Pending for Years..... 8

    B. Public Policy Considerations Support Finding a Private Right of Action..... 12

    C. Statutory Analysis of PHL § 18 Supports Finding a Private Right of Action..... 14

1.	Appellant Is One of the Class for Whose Particular Benefit PHL § 18 Was Enacted .....	14
2.	Recognizing an Implied Private Right of Action Will Promote the Legislative Purpose .....	16
3.	Creation of an Implied Private Right of Action Is Consistent with the Legislative Scheme .....	18
	a. PHL § 18 Has No Extensive Enforcement Mechanism.....	18
	b. The Legislature Made Clear PHL § 12 and § 13 Were Not Intended to Be the Exclusive Means of Enforcement.....	20
	c. An Implied Private Right of Action Would Enhance the Existing Enforcement Devices, Which Do Not Address Appellant’s Harm .....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Carter v. CIOX Health, LLC</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 277 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Casillo v. St. John’s Episcopal Hosp., Smithtown</i> , 151 Misc. 2d 420 (Sup Ct Suffolk County 1992).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Cruz v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 61 (2013).....	14, 19, 22
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 190 A.D.2d 463 (4th Dep’t 1993).....	19, 20
<i>Feder v Staten Island Hospital</i> , No. 601049/98, 2002 WL 34358059 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 1, 2002) .....	9, 10
<i>Feder v. Staten Island Hospital</i> , 304 A.D.2d 470 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	10
<i>Feder v. Staten Island Hospital</i> , Sup Ct, NY County, November 30, 1999, Cohen, J., Index No. 601049/98 .....	passim
<i>Feder v. Staten Island Univ. Hospital</i> , 273 A.D.2d 155 (1st Dep’t 2000) .....	11, 13
<i>Haar v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 224 (2019) .....	15
<i>Matter of Stray from the Heart, Inc. v Department of Health &amp; Mental Hygiene of the City of N.Y.</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 946 (2012) .....	15
<i>McCracken v. Verisma Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 6:14-cv-06248-MAT, 2017 WL 3187365 (W.D.N.Y. July 27, 2017) .....	11
<i>McLean v. City of New York</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 194 (2009).....	19
<i>Ruzhinskaya v. Healthport Techs., LLC</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) ....	11
<i>Sheehy v. Big Flats Community Day, Inc.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 629 (1989).....	passim
<i>Shelton v. CIOX Health, LLC</i> , 1:17-CV-00808 (ENV) (BL), 2018 WL 4211447 (E.D.N.Y. July 20, 2019) .....	12
<i>Sterling v. Ackerman</i> , 244 A.D.2d 170 (1st Dep’t 1997) .....	20
<i>Uhr v. E. Greenbush Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 32 (1999).....	19, 22

**Statutes**

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 .....3  
CPLR § 7806..... 2, 24  
PHL § 18(3) ..... 19, 23  
PHL § 18(4) .....19  
PHL § 18(5) .....19  
PHL § 18(8) .....19

**Rules**

22 NYCRR § 500.27.....1

**Other Authorities**

Bill Jacket, L. 1991, ch. 165 .....16
